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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2, N. J. 

MAY l+, 1944 

1. NEW LEGISLATION LICENSES -- R~ S. 33: 1-96 AMENDED - '-TERil/I. 
"R.ENEWAL LICENSE" CLARIFIED. 

Assembly Bill No. 123 was approved by Gove~nor Edge 
on April 20, 194i~, and thereupon became Chapter 187, Po Lo 1944· 

It wa.s effective immediately. 

"An Act to ·amend I An act concerntng the r'~newal of 
alcoholic beverage licenses, and supplementing c~~pter one 
of Title 33 of the Revi.sed Statutes,' approved August 
:second, one. t;t10uso.n~ ni.ne ~J.nndr.ed and. thirty--nine · . 

. (~ •. L. 1939, c. 281). _ .. · 

· ·r;'.BE IT ENACTED by· the Senate a:nd General Assem­
:1?ly; of: the _St~t-~ _ _.of New Jers§y: 

. .. 

. . . ~ · : · . u1 •. ·· $ect:io11 one. Qf -the act of which this act 
.'.is.ame~d~to~y is!a~ended to r~ad as follows: ' ~ : 

"1. Any license for a nev; l.icE~nse term, which- · 
is issued .. to replc~ce. ?- license .yuhich expired on the last 

.. day··or· the ".license. term ·which immediately preceded the_. 
commencement of· said new license .term or which is isqued· 
to. replace' a license Vvhich 111Jill .expire on the. last day Qf . ··.L ' ... 

the licerise term whic~· 0 imrnedt.t:.tely._ precedes. the c.ommence-
ment of said new lfcerise term sha1i be deemed to he. a :re- ' 
newal of tho expired or expiring license; PROV°IDED, that · 
said license is of the same class ·and type as the expired 
or expiring license, covers .the same licen"sed ·-p~emises, 

/is issued to.the holder of the expired or e~pi±irig . 
license and is issw~d pursuant to an appllca t"ion therefor 
which shall have been filed with the. proper issuing author­
ity prior to the commencemeµ.t of s.a:Ld new license term ·01~ 
not later than thirty days after the c_ommencement thereof. 
L:Lcenses issued otherwise than q.s abov·e ·herein provideµ 
shall be deemed to be new li"cer1st;s'. ··,: · 

Thi'S act shall ·take effect imrnedia teiy .·n 

··.•·. 

•· ·., .... 
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2. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF RECEIVING STOLEN·: GOODS INVOLVES 
MORAL TURPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIF'T - GOOD CONDUCT FOF( 1nvE 
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONT!µHY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICA-
TION TO LIFT GRANTED. . 

In the Matter bf an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pu1~suant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No • .332-. 

BY THE COlVIiVIISSIONER: 

) : 

- - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND -ORDER 

Pursuant to the provisions of R. s.-33:1-31~2, petitioner 
herein, an Italian national, seeks to have· ·any· d'isqualificat-ion· re­
moved that may exist by reason of his having.b$en.convicted of crime. 

Petitioner.? in 1908, when 18 years· oi" age, served six months 
on Blackwell's Island, New York. T:he record does not disclose the 
nature of the offense. In 1912, petitloner vms. c·o~victed of the crime 
of robbery and was inc~rcerated in· a reformatory of New York State for 
a period of sixteen monthso 

In 1929, petitioner ~G.ceived. a suspen~ed sentence on an 
assault and battery charge and, in 1931, he was .~entence~;t~ ~tate 1 s 
prison for two years after being. convieted ·of tpe cr:Lme of' :+eceivi.ng 
stolen goodso He was released from said penal iµstitution on ~ay 22, 
1933.. Since that time petitioner apparently has had no .fut·ther c~n-
counters with the law. · · · ·· · 

Inasmuch as the pe:ti ti~ner' s last convi.ctio~ ;. {c:>I~·~fe·c·~-iving 
stolen goods is a crime· involving mot·al tl.1rpitude," it is .. _\1rmes;ossary 
to express an· opinion as to his prtor crimes at· thi~3 t:i.iiteo· -- .~ ·· 

T·wo men and one woman ·vv'l10 hwrE-~ knuwn peti tio:her for. five or · -
more years appeared at the he:~aring. 'in th2 instant matte·r and· were unan-. 
imous i:ti their opinion.s that petitioner bears ·a rep11tation in· his com­
munity as being a lavv-abiding porso~·i. ~ There is nothing. to indicate *1~ 
anything to the contrary, esp~ci~ll~ dh~ing the five yea~~ last past. 
Hence, even though petitioner's reco~d during years long past has been 
bad, I, am. satisfied. that_ he.- has.: mo.de a conscien.tious and successful 
attempt to lfve a iaY1-abiding life si11ce his discharge from State's 
prison in 1933. I shall, therefore, 11ft any disqualification that may 
exist because I believe his ass9ciat1on with the alcoholic beverage in­
dustry will not be detrimental to the interest of tho public. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of April, 1944, 

OHDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification because 
of conviction of the crimes set forth horein be and the same is hereby 
lifted, in accordance with the provisions of R. s. 33:1-31.20 Because 
of his alienage, petitioner is ineli.giblf.?. to hold a license, but if 
proper application be made, employment permit to work on licensed 
premises may issue. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner 
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3 l . . DISCIPLINAHY PHO.CEEDIN.GS ~- SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS, 
IN ViOLATION OF_. R. 's . .,33: t-77 AND- RULE- ·l OF'" STATE REGUtNr~ONS 
NO. 20 ~-<SALE OE AI.iCOHOLid BEVERAGES . TO PERSONS ACTUALLY· GR 
APPARENTL~C.INi10XICA'.l'ED, IN V:IOLATION· OF--RULE 1·· OF' STA~1E -~EGU-­
LATIONS NO. 20 - CHARGE OF' .. PERMITTING FEM.ALE EMPLOYEE TO·. ACCEPT 
BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF' A CUSTOMER, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 
OF STA~_E REGULATION:S ~\!Q • . : 20 ;· DISMISSE~·-· ~ 40. DAYS 1 SUSPENSION •. 

In the Matter ·or .Discip1inary .. 
Proceedings agalns,t .. , ···.· 

EUGENE N .. KNOBLAUCH, 
t/a THREE PINES:INN, 
S/E cor. Black Hors~ Pike and 

. . ') . 

} 

. Lakeland Roadi 
Grenloch," Gloucester :.CCoWhship, · 
P .. o. Blackwood,. RFD, J\fevv Jersey, ) 

Holdtfr of· Plenary Retail: Consump­
tion License C-3 ;i·ssuecf by the 
Tvwnship Con1nii ttee of Glouce.ster 
Township. · · '· 

•• 1_,1. • ' 

) 

. ). 

- ) 

.,, .. 

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND".ORDER 

... ~oe.A, Joseph, Esq~~ Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
M~lton.H. -Cooper, Esqo, Appearing for Dcipartment of Alcbholic 

· Beverage Coritrol. 

BY. ... THE .. COlVIIVIISSIONER: 
'•'• ; •• : ,' :: i 0 • r 

: '• I : .· 

. .. (1). and ':(2}.:., Violation· of R. s. 33: 1--77 ·tiY1d Rule r ·or '-'. · :· . 
· 'Sta-te R~gul<:l.tiorn:-:· ·No:.' ... 20., in tha:t de:fen_dai1t sol.d and 

·s .. erved, a.J,.poholic: :beverages to three mlnors o ·; ••. 

(.3) :·· . V.iol~_ti.on of R"l:tle 1 of State 'Reguta tion_9· fJo ~. 2.0·, ... ·'. . 
, in: that: defendant sold. and served a1c·ohol·ic beve:rag~s · ·: 

t.Q. three pi~rs.ons who: were actually or apparei1,tly. intoxi.:.. 
CB.t(~CL . . . ! . . 

J4): _Violation of R{1le 22 of -state Regµ_lations No~ 20, 
·;in that .defendant perndttecl a fE:malc~ employe·e .. :to ·accept 
b,eve.1~ages at the expense ·of a. customer• : · · , 

:. ·: .. 

.· .. 

· ·. · :. · . :· ~~t ·:·tl1e .hearing def.end.ant I)leadcd· ncm :yu). t;_ to charg~s (1) and 
(~_).,; and po_t -g-µ,il ty to charges. (3) .. and·· (J1}· .. : ....... · · · 

··,'. · .. · . · .. ·:.A.s '-~~:o. Cl1.8T'.ges (1) and: .. (2) : : T'he "cha:t:ges· ··ifirnre prefer:re~1 a.ftE?r. 
·two )\BC. agm.-:t·t~ ,·repor:ted;·tha't,: -durj_ng the iT'~°tE?· _night. of May_: 28 and.·~- .. , . 
eµr.ly- mornip{;. ·uf May_ -29 ;' 19-4'3, .thr3y-.--had" o_bserv~~cl. "Ed~vard .;_:.;__, J-ane -:--- , 
an~· Josep~~-- serv~d: alcoholic bey~~age~ ·i~ th~ licen~~d premis~s .. · 
'Edward --:--:: Vf~s .. eighteen·:year·s of-' age, .Jane-'--~--· .was ·twen~ty years of age., 
and ~Joseph,-:-,--:-~. _seventE~e:~1-years c;f.:ag-e. · ... · · · '.... ·" 

" : . . .1'}1'1r; vsu'a1 p~nai.ty- f:or ·sale o-f. a1~·0~16~ic. bevera:ges .. to minors, ... 
yvhere th~re ;are no p:ggravath1g · circumw~ances,- is -ten day'so Re Kurt·z,._ 
Buliet~n :· ~85, Item ·5 ... -. ·Although.' the· ~L~c~n~e0 .. ha~, no pN~vious_ record,. · 

. th~ .,sal~ .... of .,alcohol:ic ·:beverages tc.J~ thi·ee ,'fr1J,.nors' ·one, of:" v{hoin:' was. s.even-

. t,-ee·n .. yea~~ of q.ge, is. an aggravating· f~1~cf:o1· •. I:r°ence , .. 'I _shall _increq~-e ~, · 
the ·pen~-f.~y.:to,.:fifteen ,days.: ·"Five;: :days wiTl be- remitted in vievv· of . 
the non vult plea, maklng a·net suspension of ten days for these 
violations. · 
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As to charge (3): The testimony of two ABC agents 4iSclpses 
that about 10:10 P.M. on May 28, 19~-3, they entered the defendant's 
tavern and remained on the licensed premi.ses until 1:15 A.M .• on May~. 
29, 1943. They. visited the bar;room and also the adj otning dining 
room where they observed ':1 floor show. 

While in the barroom the agents observed·an unidentified man 
roaming around the~ premises carryirig a glass of beer. His speech 
was incoherent, he swayed when walking·, and_ ,admitted in the presence 
of the agents that he was drunk. rrhe agents obser.ved the llcensoe. 
serve the man beer at the bar on two occasions. On another occasion 
he was served a drink of beer at the bar by Joanna Marshall; an.em­
ployee of the licensee. The man was in the tavern at·the time the 
agents left .• 

In the. dining room the agents observed two patrons - Frank 
Steinberg and H,:ar,ry Hardy - seat~d -~t a table wi-th an unidentj_f_ied 
woman. Steinberg was apparently intoxicated. His voice was nmmbling, 
his breath alcoholic, he staggered 9-S he walked and, when standing, 
had to support himself by leaning. on the table. On several- occasions 
he interfered with the show until he-was-taken to his table by the 
wife of the licensee and compelled to rem3-in seated. The agents ob­
served that Hardy was srraying when on several occasions he left ·the 
table and visited the barroom. StE:i.nberg and Hardy vrere each served 
several glasses of beer ·by a~ employee of the licensee during the time 
they were seatE~d in the dining room. ·:-'.As the agents were leaving the 
tavern accompan.ied by the licensee to investigate- the ages of the 
aforesaj.d minors, they spoke to the li-censee about the j_ntoxicated 
persons observed on the premises and the licensee instructed someone 
at the bar nto call a cab and get rid of those two men." 

The evidence presented on behalf of .the defendant consisted 
of the testimony of the licensee, one of his employees, a county 
policeman, and two patrons-, all of' whorn vver13 on the pr.er:riises at vari-

, ous times durin·g the night in questiqn.. Their testimony is too vol­
uminous to be detailed herein. It is: no.t persuasiv,e. Nor does it 
rebut the affirmative testimony of the agents. It is perhaps signif­
icant that, while .both Steinberg and Barc;ly were present during the 
entire hearing, neither of them was· called by the defendant to deny 
the test:Lmony 01~ the· ABC agents. bftf;r a careful study o.f all the evi-· 
dence, I find ·the defepdatit guilty as to charge (3). 

The usual penalty for sale ·of alcoholic beverages to·an in­
toxicated civilian, where there are no aggravating·circumstan.ces, is 
a suspension of twenty days. Re Marinacciq,; Bulle.tin 583, I tern 5. 
However, in the instant case the evidence discloses that Steinberg and 
Hardy were. employe~ as attendants at,~_a .. county hospital located about 
thrA~-qu~rters 6f a mile from the libensed premises. Apparently the 
exces'sive drinking of alcoholic beverage·s by the attendants created a 
serious.problem_fpr the hospital authorities, as the.evidence shows a 
county-policeman w~s:assigned to the: institution.for the purpose of 
"checking" ·the c;1tten~ants. T4e li9(:msee,0dmitted Steinberg and Hardy 
were _regular patro~~-s .who visited his tavern bvo or ·three nights a week 
and sofuetimes in the afternoonso. He .testified Steinberg had been in 
the tavern "hundreds of timest1 and tb.a t .he.· knew b.oth mon were a tten­
dants ~t the hospital. There is ·no doubt in my mind that the manner 
in which ,the) licen$:ee conducted his tavern .c.ontributed to the unfortu­
nat_e .problem which confronted the h9spital _a_uthori ties. The reprehen­
-sible eonduct· of t~~ Jic~ens·e~, in permitting employees· entrusted ·with 

. ~he car·e and supervision pf upfortunat_e. _p.?..:tients, to ,become intoxicated 
· i_s. ap. aggrava tj_ng_ .fac'tor :which ·warran.t.$ ~i. stern ·penalty. I shall- sus­
·pend _the. liceD:se. for. a period .o.f thir_;ty d~ays -for t111·s; v.iol~ltion. 

. . . 
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. I admonish the licensee that, if there is· a recurrence of 
the violation of sale of alcoholic beverages to intoxicated employees 
of the hospital in question,_ I may revoke .the lic(:mse. 

As to charge (4): The testimony offered by the~Department 
and the defendant is ir.reconcilable. On the record· presented, I am 
inclined to give the defendant·· the:benefit of-the doubt that exists 
in my mind as to what actually occurred. .Charf;•.3 (4) will be 
dismlssed. 

Accotdingly, it is, on this 28th day of April, 1944~ 

ORDERED that plenary retail corisumption:license C-3, issued 
by the Township Committee of Gloucester Tmvnship to Eugene N. 
Kn_oblauch, · t/a Three P~nes Inn, for premises at S/E cor. Black Horse 
Pike and Lakeland Road,- Grenloch, Gloucester Tovmship, be and the · 
same is hereby suspended for forty (40) days ·commencing at 2:00 A.M. 
May 5, 1944, ·and terminating at 2:00 JLM. ,June 14, 1944· 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Cormnis s ioner 

4~ . DISCIPLINAHY PBdCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC .BEVERAGES- TO MINORS~ 
IN VIOLATION OF. R. ·s. 3.3: 1-77 -AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 
20 - 10 ,DAY.S._1 . SUSPENSION~ 

Irt ·th.e .rvra t.t9r<"d~·- Discip_linary 
PI'.QGeedlrig$' a.gainst . 

.. : . ~ .:. . . ' . •' . .' . . -

G. & Ge LIQUOR CO., INC., 
52_9A_Broadway, 

_ Ba~rdnne ~-:. N_ev1 J er soy,_:· 

) 

) 

) 

)" CONCLUSIONS·· 
AND ORDER .. , 

.' \ 

:·· .. 

. ' ~: : .. . : ... 

• .··, : ~- !, • • "I , 

Ho;tcter .-c)f PT~n~J~y·: · :Retai1 ·Dis~ 
tr:i()ution, Lj_cense .o....:s_, for 
fiS6ril y~ar··1942~43, ~nd now · 
hoi4et '9f~Pi~riri~y,~etail Dis­
tribti~~¢n·L~c~n~e. D-8, for 
fis¢al Y~~t~194J~44, ~oth issued 
by the Board of ··commissioners of 
the· ·city of· Bayonne~ . · 

) 

) 

) 

) · .... ; 

L·e·on .Mir.-6"rf, Esq~~ /~ttorn~y- for Defendant-licens.ee: .. :. 
. -· 

Mil t.ori" lJ. CO"o.p-er, Esq._, Appearing for Department of. Alcoholic··: 
' · Beverage Control. . . ':,: 

"BY THK' GOMTuIISSIONER: 

.·.Licensee, a c_orpora tior~,. through its. ·officers, pleads· not · 
guilty· tb.the following c~arge~:· 

·. nia. During the late evening of June. 18,: ic}43, you sold 
alc6holi6 beverages to ~le foll0wing minors, namely, Charles 
~-:-·, Dale --- , cmd Jo$eph -~-, ~embers of the United Sta tos 

·Navy, in violation.of H. S. 33:1-77. 

. -"2" On the date_ and q.t tho time aforesaid, ym~1 sold 
served .and deli.vered .and allowed, permitted and suffered .-the 
servi_c?·:m;Hl· deli,very of .alco.holic beverages to···.the following .. 
perS?llS un.c;ler the age ;0~. twenty-one (21) years, .namely,, . . . 
Charles -~.:_-, Dale _ _:. __ and Joseph --- , members of --the United .· 
States Navy, in violation of Rule 1 -·ur State Regulations No. 20.rr 
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United States Seamen"Joseph ----~ and Charles'·-- ...... , both 19 
years of age, testified that they visited tho licensed premises of 
defendant, on June 18, 194,3; at ·which t:irne they purchased a bottle of 
Calvert Special Whiskey. This. whislrey, accord.ing to the testimony of 
both youths, was consumed durihg their attendance at a n0arby theatre. 
Charles ---, who· was subsequen:tly taken to· a hospital following a 
melee in vvhich he was involved·, testified ·that he had no recollection 
of what occurred after he drank some of the whiskey. His.hospital 
record, however, definitely es~ablishes the date appearirtg in the 
charges~ · 

·A Navy lieutenant testified that he accompanied the yorrths 
to the J_j_quor establlshment or deftmdant-licensee at the,· time identi­
fication of the place was made. At that time, the rtava1·11eutenant 
states, a woman was in charge of the store.· The youths:. claimed that 
the liquor had been sold to them by a rna.n·. . .· .. , 

On June 23, l9it-3, o. locaJ. \leteeti:v(~ testified 'tha.t· he was 
present' when. Joseph --- immediately ld(mtiftud Morris Shapiro, presi­
dent of the defendant corporation, E1.S the man ·who sold the whiskey to 
them on the day j_n question. Two A.B.C~ investigtl.tors corroborated 
the detective's testimony. At the time of the hearing, both Joseph 
--- antl Charles --- again identified ~orris Shapiro as. th~ person who 

·.waited on _t~~m at the time the liqµor w2s pur~h~sed~ · · 

.. Morris Shapiro, president of defend~rit-corporation, testi-
fying on its behalf, stated that he was.not at. ~he store at the_time 
alleged because of illness. This statement by Mt~ Shapiro was . ··', 
corroborated by two witnesses vvho conduct places of business in the 
immediate vicinity. 

Afte:r ca.refully considering a.11 of the testimony adduc.ed at 
the hearing, I find that Seamen.Joseph --- and Charles --- pu~bhased 
whiskey as charged. I am also convinced that the purchase was. mµ:de 
from Morris Shapiro, president of defendan~~corporationo The ~~sti~ 
many of the twci minors was unmistakably cl~ar and truthful with rcf­
erenc e to the obtaining of the whiskc~y from the defendant-licensee .. 
Joseph ---, without tl1e slightest hesitation, identified the lic~ns0d 
premises for both the local detectives and ·the~·- d(jp.artnentE..i.l inve.sti'­
gators o Both youths identified Mr. Bhapiro·at.th~ hearing and Joseph 

had imrnedia tely identified him a i.:, 'his place· cif busin'e$ s on June. \. 
23, 1943, according to the testimony of Det?c~iv~.M~aney._ 

The testimony of_the naval lieutenant, .standing alone, rela­
tive to the age of one Seaman Dale ·-·--, an alleged· minor who· ;was named 
in the charges:but was trafisferred to sea duty·prior to the.hearing, 
is not adequate to substantiate the age of the seaman. The charge as 
to Dale ·--- will therefore be dismissed~ As to ~Toseph ---- and Charles 
---, both testified as tb their respective ages. A pcir~6ri i~ comp~tent 
to testify as to his mvn 2,ge, 1rrespectivt:~ of the cunside;ration that 
the fact ·of _age is onr; of tht~ ··(;s.ser1tials necessary ·to .be es"tablished. 
in order to ccnstltute the violation charged. Cf o s·ta-te Vo Huggins, 
83 N.J.L. 4.3; §_tate v. Qj_rol1_s;i 91 ILJ.L. L~9So Th,:; birth c.ertificate 
of Jos.eph --- was introduced into· c~vj_dencc. It ·corro'boro.tes his testi­
mony as ·to the date.of birth~ I therefore find defend~nt~licensee 
guilty of the violations charged ~n· that alcoholic bev~riies.~ere sold 
to Joseph --- and Charles ---, minors, respectively. · · 

The minimum penalty impo·seq for a sale to minors". is . ·ten·. days 
where rio aggr·avatj_ng circumst<.mces· are invobred. See Re Abrams.,. 
Bulletin' 5,62.,.· Item 8. IYefendant-l~cehsee. has· no previous adjue:Ucated 
record. I. ·will . therefore· suspend· ~he_ 1icGnse of dE:fendci.nt for a· 
period~·.cf '..ton days·. · ·· · · · ·. -· 
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Accordingly, it is,··on -this 28th day of April, 1944, 

OHDERED that Plen2.ry Retail .. Distribution License D-·8, for 
the curr.:mt fiscal year, isslied by the Boar·d of Commissioners of the 
City of Bayonni::: to G. & G. Liquor Co._, Inc. for premi;::es 529A Broad-_ 
way Bayonne, be and the same is hereby suspended for a :peri?d of ten 
(lo) ·a.ays, commencing at 2:00 A.M. May 3, 1944, and terminating at· 
2:00 A.M. May 13, 19449 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
·Commissioner 

5. DISCIPLINAI·iY' PHOCEEDINGS .- CHARGE '.l'HAT RETAIL LICENSEE SOLD 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERil.GES FOR RESAJ..iE CONTRARY ·To 1'ERMS OF' LICENSE, IN 
VIOLATION OF R. S, 33:1-2, DISMISSED - DEPAHTMENT FAILED TO $US­
'TAIN THE BUHDEN OF PHOOF'. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding's ~1gaj_nst 

:METHOPOLITAN LIQUOE COHP., 
t/a Bettinger 1 s, 
50 Journal Square, 
Jersey City, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Dis­
tribution License D-94, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners 
of the City of J0rsey ·City. 
- - - - ~--~ ~-- - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

.'.: ..... 

John J .. Meehan, E~3q., and Charles Hershenstein, :E!sq q, A ttorrieys. 
for Defenclant--licensee. 

Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Appearing for Department of Al9oh~lic 
Beveiage Control. 

BY THE COMiVIISSIONER: 

Defendant, through its attorneys, pleads not .guilty to the 
_j following clir:.n1 ge :.· · ; . 

non or about October 26; 19/+J, you sold a .. lcohol-i.c 
beverages not pursuant to an<l·within the terms of your 
plenary retall distribution li'cense, in that you· sold 
th:i.rty-four cases of' var:ious brands of alcoholic bever-

. age.s to. John Jacob· Betskoff f'c'Jr t.-he purpose of resale 
'and not consumption; ·such sale by you thct·cby .bE-.dng ·in 
vtola tion .of R. S. 3.3: 1-·2. n 

The char.ge. must ·be dismissed.. The Department failed to . _ 
su~tµin the burden of proof. The solb.witnes~ called by the De~artment 
:r,epudtated. prev:ious .sworn· statements and. denied that ·he had discl6$e·d 

· . to any. ag~::nt~ of -the d(::>:fenda:n,.t that h8 ·was· a liquor salesman. He :1iirn·­
wise. denied t~1a t ·he .had disclosed to defendant,. or ·any of. its. ·ag(~rits' 
. tl).at the liquo1'l .. purcha-sod by h:Lm was intended for :resale o Thus . t;he · 
lic_ensee, des1dte its· lUl.COilSCionable Scile of thirty~four cases of . 
whi...s.key to .a single individual during a p(~riod (;f sca1~citi when' .all'.: 
retai.l licensee's had bE:~en asked tc ration their merchar1d'ise·, esc<=ipes 
punishment --- this timeo The def(·mdant is emphatically warned that 
.it: must not,: ·in the future, discriminate ln its sa.les ·to custo~ners c. 

All 1~et:at1· :lic.ense.es ar>l~ exp2ctec1 to t·rc;;it all of· ~hei.r 'Gustmnors. fp.ir­
~Y: and equit~bly. Disproportionately large s~les -to f~vored ciu~to~~~~ 

.. ':I.: 
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are out for· the durationl Each licensee is expected to carefully 
ra tio_n availabl~ supplies • 

. Accordingly, it. is, on this 28th day of April, 191+4, 

ORDERED that the ~harge her6in be and the same is h~reby 
dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
·... Comrnissioner 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAI,E OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO A lVIINOR, 
. IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 33: 1-77 AND RULE 1 OF S11A'.IE REGULATIONS 
NO'. 20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION$ 

In the Matter ·or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

_ISIDOR LOUIS LEVIN 
548 South Warren Street 
Trenton, N. ~., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Ple.nary Retail Consump-
tion License C-54, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Trenton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving H. Lewis, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMlVIISSIONER: 

The defendant pleaded not guilty to charges alleging.that on 
February 12, 1944 he sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages 
to a minor, in violation of H. S. 33:1--77 and Rule 1. of State Regula­
tions No. 20. 

The minor, Richard . , who at that time was .. _not :quj_ te \, 
eighteen years of age, testified that, on.the evening in question, he 
and a sailor, seventeen. years o.f age, ·went to the place of business 
of the lic,_~nsee and asked ·the licensee of he had ap.y l;iqµ.or. He fur­
ther t8'stified that the licensee and his. wife were in the s;.tore; that 
the licensee himself piclced up three· bottles _of whisk~y from· under the 
counter -. Three Feathers, Wilson and another.brand he could not remem­
ber - arid sold him a bottlq of Wilson. BJ.chard's testimony.was corrob­
orated by that of the sailor, Thomas -~-- .. 

'The licensee denies. that :either of the minors was in his place 
of business·· on the evening in question and says t.hat ·he .. made no sale 
to -either. of them. Furthermorei he stated that on·the night of Fgbru­
·ary 12, 1944, he had no Wilson in ... stock; that· he had received a limited 
supply. during January and the first five. days of .. February::, and that 
for a few clays prior ·to Februai:y· 12th he was completely· .out of Wilson. 
The licensee further statc.:).d that· he maintains· a netghborho.o.d stor.e, 
knows all his customers, and that ·if= either .. o.f th0 .. boys .had .been in 
his place he would have recalled it-.·.··· . : . . .. · · . · · · .' · .· ·. · . 

The testimony o:f ·the. licensee' .s vvif e·: and his .. employ~e. corrob­
orates the licensee's. testimony. There were·: a.lso. ·0ffered: invoices of' 
purchases made. by t~e-· lic·ensee .. dur . .:Lng· ·the ·montb,s of.· Januar·y and Febru­
ary, 1944, for the purpose of showing the limited supply of Wilson 
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whiskey received.by the licensee during ~ha~ period. 

The minor to whom the sale was made and the sailor are res­
.idents of Trento1i,' '·both having been born there .and· apparently having 
resided there all their lives. It ·1s, therefore, difficult to assume 
that they were confused about the location of the licensee's place of 
business wh~chmight have been the case if strangers were :Lnvolved. 
They identified· the premises and the licensee 6n February 14, 1944 
when they were taken to. defendant's premises by ·ABC investigators· and 
members of the Trenton Police Department;. They.identified·the licen­
see and his wife at the hearing. Furthermore, th~r<.-=J is.no evidence 
of any hostility on their.part toward the licensee, .nor has any such 
contention been m~de by the licensee. 

I find the defendant guilty as charged. He has no prior 
·record. Because.of his clear rocord and the lack of aggravating cir­
.cumstances in the case, I will impose a penalty of ten days' suspen­
sion. -

Accordingly, it is, on this .. 28th day of .April, ·l9lt-4, 

ORDJ!;RED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-54, issued 
·.by .the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to _<[sidor Louis 
·.Levin, for premises· 548 South Warren Street, Tr~nton, .be and the same 
·is.hereby suspended for ton (10) days, commencj_ng at 2:00 A.M. May 

8, 1944. and termj.na ting at .2: 00 A .M. May 18, 1944 .. 

. : :. ALFRED B. DRISCOLL, . 
Comrnis sioner 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - PERMITTING BOO:Ki'1[AKING ·ON- LICENSED , 
PREMISES, IN VIOLATION 6F RULE 6 OF STAlE REGULA'rIONS NO~. 20 -
PREVIOUS RECORD .... 15, DAYS'·· · SUSPENSION. . ... 

In the Matter of Di$ciplina;ry 
Proceedings against 

~NHY O. LOPEZ,. INC., 
't/a CUBA'S NITE CLUB, 
1147 Springwood Avenue, 

. .Asbury Park,. New .J·.ersey , .. 

) 

) 

) 

Holder. of Pl0nary Retail Consump­
tion License C-35 for fiscal year 
1942-43, issued PY th<3 C.ity Council ·) 
of the City of Asbury Park, and 
transferred on June 28, 1943, to ) 

) 

) 

HENRY O. LOPEZ, ) 
t/a CUBA'S NITE CLUBj 

and renewed in his name for the ) 
present fiscal year, for the same 
p~emises._ ) 

- - ~ - -. - - - - - ~ - - 7 

.. CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Alvin .Newman,: Esq.·· and Haydn Proctor,· Esq., Attor~wys fo~ 
Defendant-licensee. · · · 

William F. Wood, Esq., Appearing for Department of Alcoholic 
Beve·rage Control. 

BY ~CHE COMMISSIONER: 

! .Deferidant pleaded not guilty tb a charg~·~lleging that .. it 
allowed .. 'the sale of tickets and, participation rights in a·· lottery, 
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known as a numbers game, on the li·censed premises, in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 20. 

While the testimony offered by the.Department and ·the defen­
dant is conflicting, I ar:r~sat.j_sfied ·~hat, on the date in question, 
defendant's agent and bartender, Henry Overton, ~llowed an~ permitted 
.the sale of a number ticket on the licensed prc~mi.s.es. An agent for · 
the Department testified that, before purchas~ng th~ ticket, he asked 
the bartender "whether it was alright to plac.e a number with this 
mann (referring to an alleged nuPlber v;riter), and the response was, 
11'8ure, he is alright; I know him." The bartender, while admj~tting 
that he "0K'd11 the alleged number writer, denies that his conversa­
tion with the agent had any reference to the wrj_ting of numbers. H:Ls 
explanation is not plausible. 

The corporate defendant has a bad record. Its license was 
suspended in 1937 for sales during pr.ohibited hours and again in 1942 
for permitting prostitutes and :Lmmoral activities upon the lic.ensed 
premises. Accordingly, in the absence of aggravating circUJ.Ttstances 
in the instant case, the usual pE~nalty for the present violatlon will 
be increased., and a fifteen-day suspenison will be imposed. 

Al though these- proceedings ·were. i.nsti tutGd during the. license 
period 1942-lr3, they do not abate but remain fully operative against 
the present license held by Henry o.· Lopez. State RegulaU.ons No~ 15; 
Re Municipal Board, Bul~etin 325, Item 11. 

Accordlngly, it is, on this 28th day of April, 19lr4, 

ORDERED that plenary retall consumption license C-35, issued 
by the City Council of the City of Asbury Park to Henry O. Lopez, Inc., 
t/a Cuba's Nite Club, ~nd transfetred during the pendency of these. 
proceedings to Henry 0. Lopez for .the same premises, and r~newed in 
his name for the present fiscal .year, :be and the same is.hereby sus­
pended for a period of fiftGen (15) days commencing at ~2:00 A.M. 
May 4, 1944, and terminating at 2:00 JLM. May 19, 194lr-. · 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner 

8. SALES - THADE, SWAP OR BARTER OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONSTITUTES 
SALE THEHEOF WITHIN R. S. 33:1-l(w) -:-- PERMIS.SIBLE ONLY PURSUANT 
TO LICENSE OR PERMIT. 

K. K. , Box 412, 
News Office, 
Montclair, New Jersey. 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

April 28, 1944· 

My attention has been caught by your intriguing advertisement 
in the Newark Evening Nevrn of April 28th, in which you offer ·to trade 
a bottle of a popular brand of whiskey YTfor a firs.t-class rai.ncqa.t,. 
size 40, or what have you?H. 

I might perhaps wish· to· ~vail. myself of thi.s' offer were it 
not for the rather serious obstacle that the' swap would be in direct 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law iri the state. .· 

_ Unde.r ou:r law, there may be no sale of any µlcoholic beverage~:· 
in New Jersey except. pursuant to· a. requ~site l~cense or.permit .. 
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This includes any tra.de,. swap, 9+' barter 1 
. ·i ... ; .: . . : . . .. 

Her.lee, oy· ·way 9f fr'_i.·e·ri.¢11y advice, I suggest that you drop 
your advertised offer. . · · 

0 

, i : ' ~ i I • 

0 

i • r ' 

O~her-.ird's.e·~ J·nrG.st. i:p.form you that you subject your.self· to 
arrest on charge or· ¢ommi t·ti.l'?-lL a criminal rntsdemeanor, p~1?,.shC:-b,le by 
fine of ·nbt less thµn· $100·.oo·'·and not more than $1000.00, or im­
prisonmen·t;~ fb'r hot ·.:'.less ·than Jo· :days no~c more than 3 years, or both. 

· · · :. ·.I a.in: confident. that: you will imrnedia'tely withdraw y~ur offer 
fr.om. thr.t market"~ . 

. . . . : . . ~-
. ·. : ( ~ . 

. ' ... 

Very truly your~J 

ALFF.ED E .. D.RISCOLL, 
c-crnrnissioner .. . . 

9 ~ DISCIPLINAHY' PROCEEDINGS - F'ROl'F.r - FALSE A.H$WER , ~N LJCEl'JSE APPLI­
··· .. CL'TIJN ·CO:JCEALING MA 1_ChgIAL FACTS Ailr~R"C+ _i~.1·a~:i. A2S'.L1TING NON~ 
:· · .. .tICEN::-~ltE TO EXEHCISE J.:HE HIGHTS AND PRI'V-IL.~c-j·_;;f; CF T;HE LIQENSE-'.-

. :·ILLEGAL: SITUATION COR.HECT.ED 10 DAYS 1 :·SUSPENSION .. 
- . 

. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
E~oqeedings against 

! . 

r:i1· TZA -·1LLE1.,-r DE T:-IR"r.i.rm ·· C\ .. · ·J2J .. .!.._ 1 1.1.i . , .L~ J:I · .D . lA1:> , 
Roos·evel t & West Avenues, 
Long Beach (Tw~.), 
P .· 0 .. Be.c.:icl),: .Haven Heights, 

. pe~:a11:_· C_o-untY, N e.w "Tersey, · 

Forme~~ti6lde~ .of Plenary riet&il 
ConsFmption License C-·3 for the 
fiscc-~l .. yec:~~r J~i,4J-J.V1-, issu~d by 
the Board of Corn.missj_oners of 
the .. Tc,vmshi.p _of Long Beach, sur- .. 
rernlere·d to ·Scq.d Board on Aprll 7·, 
1944, and · 

' . V.\lILLIJ~r DE fR~I~.fis.·, ·,JH. 
AND ELIZA ELLEN DE. ~.,REITAS, 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

now holders of Plenary Retail Con- ) 
sumption License C-56, issued by 
th~:. State Cqnm~issioner of .A.lc.oholic ) 
Beyerage Control on April 26, 194~~, 

) 
for the same premises. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

.. 
• 1 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDEH 

• • • J,_ 

Berry and Whitson, Esqs., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. HoQges, Esq., Appe~ring for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control . 

. BY THE COTuTI~ISSIONER: 

I 

.. ' .. · 

.. : "· . 

The defendant pleads non vult to charges alleging that (1) 
she. falsified her applicat:Lon for a plenary retail consumption license 
by concealing the fact that William DeFreitas was an equal partner in 
the said·licensed business, and (2), ever since July 1, 1943, she 
knowingly aided and abetted William DeFreitas to exercise the rights 
and privileges of the license held by her. 
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During the course of a retail inspection by an investigator 
of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Cont~ol, certain memoranda 
and records of the defendant indicated that William DeFreitas, hus­
band of defendant, had an interest in·the business. The money rea­
lized from the sale of merchandise, .including liquor, was deposited 
in a local bank in the account of William DeFreitas. The debts in­
curred in the operation of the business, including the payment of the 
194.J...;.44 license fee, were satisfied by checks draVvn on his SiCCount. 

Statements received from Eliza Ellen DeFreitas and William 
DeFreitas, her husband, disclose that they considered themselves to 
be partners in the enterprise. · 

William DeFreitas is a member of the governing body of the 
municipality wherein the licensed premises are situated. For a num­
ber of years previous to the current licensing period, the license 
had been j_ssued by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol in.their joint names. 

Notification ha$ been received from the Board of Comn1ission­
ers of ·the Tovmship of L9ng Beach that the defendant, Eliza Ellen 
DeFreitas, surrendered h~r license on April 7, 1944 and that·such 
surrender of the license was immediately ~ccepted by said Board. 

A plennry retail consumption license was issued, on April 
26, 1944, to defendant and William DeFreitas by the State Commisslon­
er of Alcoholic Beverage Control. The snid license is subject to any 
penalty that may be impose4 herein. 

Since the illegal situation has now been corrected.and in 
view of the· plea of non vult entered in the inst::::.rit case, I shall 
suspend the present license for a minimum period of ten days .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of April,- 19lt-4, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consurilption License. C-56 issued 
by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·to William 
DeFreitas, Jr. and Eliza Ellen DeFreitas for oremises Roosevelt&' 
West Avenues, Township of Long Beach, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. May 3, 19Lr4, ·and 
terminating at 2:00 A.M. May 13, 1944· 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Corll:r'!lissioner · 
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10. APPELLATE DECISIONS - ROY v. DEPTFORD.TOWNSHIP 

1AVA · D. ROY, 

Appellant,· 

' v. 

·TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF' THE 
TOVJNSHIP OF DEPTFORD, 

Respondent. 

) . 

)· 

. ) 

), 

) 

) 

. ·ori ·Appeal 

CO.NCLUSIONS ' 
AND· ORDER . 

Fred A. Gravino, Esq.,· Attorney for the Appellant. 
Harold w. Hannold, Esq., Attorney for the Hespondent. 

Bi ·THE COivIMISSIOI~ER: . . .. . 

.... · . .This is. ·an appeal from a decision or· the. Township Comm·itt~~ 
of.· the Tmvnship,.of Deptford,· County of Gloucester, finding the d·~-· 
fendant guilty of having sold, served or deli.vered to, and of.having 
allovmd, permitted o:r suffered the consumption of alcoholic bever­
ages by two minors, in violation.of R. S. 33:1,...77 and Rule 1 of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

The minors in question, Mary __ ..., and Margaret --- are : 
twelve years and sixteen years of age, . ros.pectively. They testified 
that about 1:00 A.M. on February 21, 1944, they entered.the liqen­
see' s place of business ·ln cqmpany with Sam Taylor, twenty-eight· .. ::. 
years of age, and that Taylor ordered from the licensee a pitcher ·._"Of 
beer and three glasses wh:ich were served to them at a table by a 
waitress named Mary.; that each of the minors drank about a glass and 
a que ... rter of beer and that Taylor dranl( the rest. They testified 
that neithe~ ·the licensee nor the waitress in~uired as to their ages,· 
nor was either of them re4uested to sign a card stating that she ~as· 
over· twerity~orie years of age. The testimony of Taylor corroborates: 
this story. · 

The defendant and her witnesses allege that on the partic-. 
ular evening in question, neither of the minors were in the licen­
see's place of business; that.Taylor came into her place about 1:00 
A.M. and that he w2 ... s accompanied by a party named Singleton; that ·he 
was served at the bar vvith a drink of whiskey and a beer by the hus­
band of the licensee who ·allegf3S he was tending bar at the time, and 
that neither of the said minors was with Taylor at that time. ·Some 
of the defendant's witnesses state that thetr recollection in this 
l .. espect ls sharpened by recalling an incldent which ·took place be..:.. 
tween Taylor and Singletor1·; . at which time Singleton undertook to. ; ' , 
cover every dollar bill Taylor had with a ten dollar bill of· his .... owri. 

Dur·ing the hoar:ing, it developed that the licensee hersE?lf 
went to .the motheis of the two minors prior to this hearinge She' 
states tha.t she .·w.ent there to inquire what tj.m(~ the girls had .left· 
home. on the day :Lri questi9n. Mary --- , o.ne of the minors, hov~ever,; 
testified that· she heard the defend.ant as.k her mother to tell· her'· to 
say ·that she yvas not at the licensee's place but at another .. plae-e 

"nearby .. · Thl.s is denied by the defendant. While the testimony is com­
plet~ly .contr~dictory as to what took place at the time of the v_isit, 

'ne:v.·erthel.es,s, the fact that the licensee did. go to the girls:•. mothers 
"while .the ·hearing was· pencling is an· indic~1tion that she was fearful· 

of their test;Lmony. I am loathe to believe :that she went . .there ·simply 
to asc·ertairi_ the .time the two minors .. in question left their: homes on 
the date the -alleged sale took plaee. 
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The defendant further c.ontend.s that the ·action of the re:­
spondent is ·against the weight of evidence, and that the ·l testimony 
did not sustain such a conviction. I am unable to agree.with this 
contention. I am satisfied from the evidence adduced that there was 
sufficient testimony before the local issuing authority to warrant a 
finding of guilt on the part of the .. _ d<:Jfendant, at least as to the 
charge of having permitted the consumption of alcoholic beverages on 
the licensed ,premises .by the two minors. ·The burden of establishi~g 
that the finding below is erroneous has not been .born·e by the appel­
lant. 

There is no contention that the. penalty is excessive. The 
action of the respondent is hereby affirmed. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 1st ·day of ·May, 191+4, 

ORDERED that the fifteen-day suspension imposed by respon­
dent on appellant's Plenary Retail Consumption Lic.ense· C-18, whlch 
suspension was held in abeyance pending disposition of the instant 

. appeal, :is hereby restore~, eff·ective at. 2: 00 A.M. May 8; 1944 and 
terminuting at 2:00 A.M. May 81 1944 and. terminating at 2:00 A.M. 

)VIay_ .23, 194.4 .. 

ALFREP.E~ .DRI$COLL, 
Commissioner 

. f 

..J~l-. : • "APPELLATE ·pEC!SIONS - . HOCHBERG y •. BERNAi~DS · TOVVNSHIP. 

MAx "HOGHBERG and: ·Ros~· HOCHBERG, . 
·· .. t/ 8:.· i';HE RID.GE. STORf:t, . · 

, .. ·•, . 
: ' . ~ .; .. ~ . '. 

.·... Appellants, 
.. 

vs. 
. . 

TO~_sH~P COMMI.TTEE- ·,oF THE . 
TOWNSHIP OF BERNARDS, 

). 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

J.l)Iyron.: L. ~ L~vy, Esq., Attorney for Appellants·. 
S~p.ford· T. Looker, Esq., Attorney for Rc~spondent. 
. . ' 

BY THE COl\ATufISSIONER: 

on Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

This is: an appeal from the denial qf· a Limited Retail.Dis­
tribution License ·t?y the Tm~1ship Committee of: t~ie __ Township of · . 

. Bernards •. 

.The ·.various grounds upon which thj~s· appeal· j~s based are 
(a) the determination of the Township Corrm1i ttee -v1as made at a sp$c·fal 
meE?ting cJosed to the ·public,. (b) respondent's ·action was :a·rbi trary: 
a~d unreasonable, ( c) the issuance of' the· lice.rise is a. necessity and' 
also wOlild be a convenience, and ( d) the respondent·· abused its dis·-·· 
cretion: in,- not issuing the license for which 8:PPli~ation .had h~en:m4de. 

·.:The .nndisputed testimony adduced heriJin· ·discloses that· ·the 
appellants, are _the -proprietor.s of' a general· store on'· the· main· ·busiriess 
~str.eet in the co1mnuni ty known as Basking ·P<idge~ .·-a:· c_om~ponent pf1rt bf:·· 
the- Tovmship ·of· Bernards·. A hotel located across the ... street from the 
premises:. in question has a plenary retail. coript?-r.ript.io11 liceirse · ~v~_th \he 
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priv.il·eg_e:_ o_f s:eJ.li~g, packag~ goods•: . T:tie sto~e operat_ed _by. the .. , 
.. a:ppell·~nts_:' hSlndl~s- various: m~_rchandfse·.· iric.luding ··gr.oc:~r·ies ~ mag$.zi.~es, 
toys, candy, ice cream and "soda·. ·The- p"rop.rietors· p·rdvide a delivery 
service for the ,accmnrnodation. of ... their c_ustorners. At C?rtain hours 
of the_ :d~y,.· i·t. ~s-: ·a.11~ged: ~by witnes·ses :for. 'r-esporident and ~cceded .. to 

·_,-_by: :CJ;ppelJ_apt,. Ma;x:_ Hoc,hberg,. the sto~e .is visited .by: a large. nurnbe1• nf 
~children arid young pe_ople,: espe .. cially betvieen the: t10urs of 12: 00 noon 
and 1:00 P.M. and between 3:00 P.M. and 4:30 P.M. Albert Mayo, Chair­
m.an·-of the .Tow.rl:~hip,. C9mrnittee,. st.ates, in addition thereto, that he 

; .has :ot.>s.erved,: on num~rO\lS. _oc.cas ioris·, .. a nurp.ber of. minors congregating 
in the store during --~.h(3 early __ even:j..ng. ·on·: week da·ys and o:q. Saturday 
afternoons. Max Hochberg, one of 'the appellants, admits that thi_s was 
true at one time but._c~a.~ms that,;_becaus.e the y.oung men.of the commun­
ity are now iri the armed servic.es and for· other reason·s, conditions 
have chapged ip.. this respect •. N.onetheless,. a pastor of a church situ­
ated in the community corrO'borated, 'in' stibstanc·e, the testimony of 
Cha.i_rm~n.Mayo, '-especially .as -to y.oung people patronizing the appellan~ 
place of business. · · · · 

+he denial was predicated to a great extent on the fact 
that the store conducted by appellants is frequented by children, es­
pecially during certain hours of the day and evening and the local 
issuing authority accordingly held that the sule of beer would not be 
conducive t.o the .. w~lf,a~~-- of these youngsters. I agree. Furthermore, 
numerouS- ·.\v:r,_i.tt~n".::conµnttili.Gations from citizens of the community opposed 
to the iss-q.ai:ieE? ... ' (J.f )th.~t :license were received by the governing body. 
These appear to be valid reasons for ii'he action taken by respondent 
herein. 

The appellant states that after he had filed an applicatio~ 
for a license in the proper manner, he was advised by the chairman of '. 
the respondent_Board, by telephone, that at a special meeting the 
committee determined to deny the application for a license. At the 
next regular meeting of the Township Conunittee, the appellant volun­
tarily appeareq with his attorney·and consented to the matter being 
heard. One obje~tor voiced his opposition to the granting of the li­
cense. The application for a limited retail distribution license was 
denied. · · ' 

, ~t thus appears that appellant was given an opportunity to 
be heard befo:re respondent. It might be mentioned in this regard that 
the purpose of a local hearing i,s to insure that, before any npplic·a­
tion is granted, objectors have a full opportunity to be heard. Gomulka 
v ti~d_en, Bulletin 294i It~m 8; Lipman v. Newark, Bulletin 356, Item 6; 
Gelber v. Freehold, Bu letin 487, Item 5. Rule 8 of State Regulations 
No. ~ provides; · 

"N'o hearing need be held iHH~ if the issuing 
autnority, on its ovm motion, after the requisite 
statutory investigation, shall have determined 
not to issue a license to such applicant." 

The power to issue retail liquor licenses has been con­
ferred upon municipal issuing authorities. Subject to review by the 
State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control on appeal (R. S. 
33:1-22; R. S, 33:1-26), it rests within the sound discretion of the 
local issuing authority e~ther to grant or deny a license. Mr.Justice 
Par~er, s~eaking ·ror the New Jersey Supreme Court in Bumball v. Burrtett. 
11? N.J.L. 254, stated, "We see no illegality whatever. in tne refusal 
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of·-~· a partic.Ular· li.cens e, at .lGaq t·: ·$Q. l-ong .~S. :_th~.:" ~:e.~~s.al is not. 
s}:wwri .. to. be fraudulent, cor.rupt,. qr :Lnspired by .. i~proper .m~ti v:·e~ ~\~Ht-. u 

• l • • 

. . ..· The members. of. th.~ r.e.s.poncient Board, .. a.G·c·~-~ding to the:. . 
chairman. thereof, a:re of: ·Qhe :; ppin:_ion : . that the: Tiquqr l:ice~see .. 

. .. opera ti.ng across the. s·treet;· f.rom th~ . appel~a:q.ts '.'· pr.E?~ises, aq.~_qua °t}E?lY 
... ·.;suppli:es. the pu.blic .~e.mand :(or. ~lc.obplic -beverage's-~ . . .. 

. • • I ~ · ~. '. r • : 

:·-. 11here is no ... e.vidence· that "the denial .·i~'. "the. instant case 
v1-a.s .insp.ired. ;by_.pr.ejuc:lic~e. ·or ·;Lmpr.oper mot.·ives nor"oan.:it' he. -sa.id~ th~:t 

.. tho:_,_re2P.1qnclen.:t· :_ac.tecf~ri;.piJ;rar:ily _pr _unreaso.;nably_ •. ::; . . · · 

.. 
; . ; . . ~ . . . . . . . ·: . . . . . . . .. 

: : A.cc.ording_ly,: it is, on this 2nd dp.y of· May,. i 944.:, 

OS::JEHED that the petitj.on of appeal be and.the ·same.is.· 
here~~ dismissed. 

' . 
; : ._. 

Qa/~£.-~~ 
c4~mnis s ioner 

~ . . ' 

, .. ~ . 


